

No. 19-6701

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARL LABAT,

Petitioner

vs.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
BY THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL

Solicitor General

MICHELLE WARD GHETTI

*Deputy Solicitor General**

*Counsel of Record

JOSIAH M. KOLLMAYER

Assistant Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of Justice

1885 N. Third St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

(225) 326-6028

LEON CANNIZARO

District Attorney

IRENA ZAJICKOVA

Assistant District Attorney

Orleans Parish

619 S White St

New Orleans, LA 70119

(504) 822-2414

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED II

TABLE OF CONTENTSIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 7

**I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED TO THIS COURT FOR REVIEW WAS NOT
DECIDED BY THE LOWER FEDERAL COURT 7**

II. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON TO REVIEW THIS CASE 9

A. Labat Has Shown No Conflict Among Lower Courts 9

**B. The Asserted Errors in This Petition Consist of No More
Than Erroneous Factual Findings or the Misapplication
of Established Law 10**

 1) Equitable Tolling 11

 2) Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 13

**III. LABAT’S HABEAS PETITION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED AS
TIME-BARRED 17**

**IV. SHOULD THIS COURT DETERMINE THAT LABAT’S PETITION IS NOT
TIME-BARRED, HE WILL STILL LOSE ON HIS UNDERLYING
INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL CLAIM..... 26**

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldayaque v. United States, 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) 24

Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977) 19

Burt v. Titlow, 134 S.Ct. 10 (2013) 25

Butler v. Cain, 533 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2008) 3

Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003) 8

Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011) 25

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 8

Davis v. Vannoy, 762 F. App'x 208 (5th Cir. 2019) 12

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 8

Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co., 336 U.S. 271 (1949) 10

Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519 (1972) 7

Hardy v. Quarterman, 577 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2009) 12

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 85 (2011) 16

Higginbotham v. King, 592 F. App'x 313 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 17

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010) passim

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1965) 10, 11

Labat v. Vannoy, 2018 WL 7291073 (E.D. La. 6/28/18) 6

Labat v. Vannoy, 2019 WL 585332 (E.D. La. 2/13/19) 7

Labat v. Vannoy, Case No. 2:17-CV-07612 (E.D. La.) 11, 18, 21, 24

Manning v. Epps, 688 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Maples v. Thomas, 565 U.S. 266 (2012) 20

Mayo v. Henderson, 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994) 5, 16

<i>Miller v. New Jersey State Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 145 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	18
<i>Prieto v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	14, 27
<i>Scott v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6, 17
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	5, 10, 16, 28
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>State v. Labat</i> , 2012 WL 4207226 (La.App. 4 Cir.).....	3
<i>State v. Labat</i> , 2012-1210 (La. App. 4 Cir. 4/24/13), 115 So.3d 665.....	3, 27
<i>State v. Labat</i> , 2016-0549 (La. 5/12/17), 219 So. 3d 319	5, 10, 14, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	11
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	8
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	10
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982)	5, 14, 27
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	8, 25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11, 13, 14, 26
La. C. Cr. Proc. art. 912.1.....	3, 14, 26
La. C. Cr. Proc. art. 914.....	3

La. C. Cr. Proc. art. 922..... 3

La. Const. art. 5 § 10(A) 14, 26

Court Rules

S. Ct. Rule 10..... 9

La. S. Ct. Rule X, §53, 14

Other Authorities

BEN WALLACE, *Jailhouse Lawyers*, WAFB,
<https://www.wafb.com/story/18686488/jailhouse-lawyers/>. 19
